
BID NOTICE 
 

The Gillespie County Water Control and Improvement District No. 1 (GCWCID-1), Fredericksburg, 
Texas is requesting sealed bids from qualified, responsible bidders to construct the UPGRADE of 
Williams Creek Watershed Site 1 Floodwater Retarding Structure located about 1.2 miles south of 
Albert, Gillespie County, Texas. 

Estimated Price Range:  Between $5 and $10 million 
The major items of work are (quantities are approximate): 
Silt Fence 6,212 LF; Vegetation, Seeding 37.8 Ac; Irrigation Water 7,699 1,000-Gal; Relief Well, 4 
EA; Common Excavation 34,604 CY; Common Earthfill 143,787 CY; Crushed Stone Earthfill 263 
CY; Fine Drainfill 500 CY; Coarse Drainfill 66 CY; Topsoil 194,173 SY; Diversions 40 LF; Concrete 
Structural Riser 61.0 CY; Concrete Pipe Cradle 22.3 CY; Concrete Structural Impact Basin 77.0 
CY; Reinforcing Steel 26,097 Lb; 48” ID Pipe Installation Open Trench 46 LF; 48” ID Pipe 
Installation Slip Lining 260 LF; PVC Plastic Pipe 1,550 LF; Boring and Jacking 260 LF; Rock 
Riprap [Outlet Channel 1,521 Ton; Upstream Berm 2,619 Ton]; 12”x12” Slide Gate 1 Each; Chain 
Link Fence 83 LF; Barbed Wire Field Fence 8,180 LF; 1 Job Lump Sum each: Structure Removal 
(Principal Spillway, Rock Riprap, Fences); Pollution Control; Irrigation System; Construction 
Survey; Mobilization and Demobilization; Removal of Water; Metal Fabrications; Contractor Quality 
Control; Conduit Abandonment. 
 
One award for all items will be made.  Performance time is 380 calendar days. GCWCID-1 
reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids.  A 5-percent bid guarantee is required.  The 
successful bidder will be required to furnish performance and payment bonds. 
 
Invitation for Bids (IFB) documents will be available electronically beginning October 19, 2021.   
Complete IFB documents and a Plan Holders Registration Form / Terms & Conditions may be 
viewed and downloaded at no charge from the Gillespie County Soil and Water Conservation 
District website:  www.gillespiecountyswcd.org/  and click on Job Bids tab and then IFB No.  
GC-21-WCW1Upgrade-01.  Contact Jennifer Ellebracht, Webmaster, at 830-997-3349x3 if you 
have problems downloading documents.  No printed copies of the IFB will be distributed to 
interested parties, but a printed copy is available for viewing at the GCWCID-1 office by 
appointment with Jennifer. 
   
Bids will be received at GCWCID-1 office, 1906 North Llano Street, Room 105, 
Fredericksburg, Texas until 10:30 a.m. local time November 16, 2021.  If this building is locked 
due to Covid-19, an authorized GCWCID-1 person will be at the main entrance to accept sealed 
bids on 11/16 starting at 8:00 a.m.  To hand deliver bid prior to 11/16, knock on building main door 
or call 830-997-3349x3.  Electronic, facsimile, and telegraphic bids will not be considered.  Bids 
received by 10:30 a.m. will be taken promptly to Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Meeting Room, 38 
Business Court, Fredericksburg, TX, where they will be publicly opened and read aloud. 
 
A Pre-bid Conference will be held at 9:30 a.m. local time November 2 at Peach Country RV Park 
meeting room, 14780 US 290, Stonewall, TX, followed by a showing of the project site.  
 
For all indoor activities participants will be requested to follow any Covid-19 restrictions in effect for 
that facility at that time. 
 
 


